STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
March 9, 2022

Ersilia Davis

Crown Castle

1777 Sentry Parkway W
VEVA 17, Suite 400
Blue Bell, PA 19422
edavis@nbcllc.com

RE: EM-AT&T-101-220222 - AT&T notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications
facility located at 120 Universal Drive, North Haven, Connecticut.

Dear Ms. Davis:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) received a notice of intent to modify the above-referenced
facility on February 22, 2022

According to Section 16-50j-71 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, “...any modification,
as defined in Section 16-50j-2a of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, to an existing tower
site, except as specified in Sections 16-50j-72 and 16-50j-88 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies, may have a substantial adverse environmental effect.”

Staff has reviewed this exempt modification request for completeness and has identified a deficiency in
the request due to lack of notice. Crown Castle provided mail labels providing notice to the Chief Elected
Official and underlying property owner; however, the Council issued memoranda on June 22, 2017 and
July 12, 2021 to entities requesting exempt modifications requiring a copy of the entire notice and
attachments be physically mailed to the chief elected official of the host municipality and the underlying
property owner and proof of such mailing shall be submitted to the Council with the request for exempt
modification. See attached.

The above referenced request for exempt modification lacks proof that the entire request for exempt
modification was physically mailed to the Chief Elected Official and underlying property owner.

Therefore, the exempt modification request is incomplete at this time. The Council recommends that
Crown Castle provide proof of proper notice of this exempt modification request to the Chief Elected
Official and underlying property owner on or before April 8, 2022. If additional time is needed to gather
the requested information, please submit a written request for an extension of time prior to April 8, 2022.
Please provide an electronic version and one hard copy of the requested information for the
incomplete exempt modification to be rendered complete and processed. Please include the
Council’s exempt modification identification number referenced above with the submittal.

This notice of incompletion shall have the effect of tolling the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC) 60-day timeframe in accordance with Paragraph 217 of the FCC Wireless Infrastructure Report
and Order issued on October 21, 2014 (FCC 14-153).


mailto:siting.council@ct.gov
mailto:edavis@nbcllc.com

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me
at 860-827-2951.

Sincerely,

vy -

Melanie Bachman
Executive Director

MAB/IN/emr

Enclosures (2): June 22, 2017 & July 12, 2021 Memo to Carriers on proof of notice.



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 327.2935 Fax: (860) 827.2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct. gov
www.cl. goviese

MEMORANDUM

To:  Telecommunications Carriers and their Representatives
Re  Exempt Modification/Tower Share Filing Notification
Date: June 22,2017

Punsuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 16-505-73 and §16-50j-88, the Apeil 2013 Filing Guide
Jor Modification of Exirting Telecomemunications Facilities, and the August 2013 Tower Share Filing Guide, notice in
writing shall be provided to “the Council, the property owner of record... and the chief elected official” of
the intent to modify or share an existing telecommunications facility” (see Attachments).

Effective immeduately, a copy of the notice and the attachments, including, but not limited o, engineering
drawings, structural analysss (the stroctural analysis report without tower data and calculation appendices is
sufficient) and power density calculation of the request for an exempt modification oe tower share shall be
phyzically mailed to the chief elected official of the host municipality and underlying property owner where
the existing telecommunications facility is located and proof of mailing shall be submitted to the Counail with
the request. Proof of mailing requires an acknowledgment from the carrier (United States Postal Service or
prvate carnier such as UPS/FedEx) that s parcel was delivered to the recipient. E-mail service is

unacceptable.
Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Amachments: Altrio Investment Group, LLC correspondence, dated June 16, 2017
City of Danbury email correspondence, dated June 8, 2017

MAB/FOC/laf
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Chnistopher B. Fisher, Esq., AT&T
Ray Pesery, Airosmith Development, Inc.

Eric Dahl, Vertical Development LLC
Jamie Foed, Vertical Development LLC
Matthew Bandle, Vertical Development LLC
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June 16, 2017

Ms. Amands Cornwall b oy ’;
Crown Castle vEs SRT e
12 Gill Street, Suite 5800

Woburn, MA 01801

RE:  T-Mobile Tower Modifications, 21 Acorn Read, Branford CT
Reference Site # CTNHS09A

Deer Ms, Comwall,
PhuemvﬂeMﬁohWGm(demeovm)wiﬁdlm
documentation and information regarding modifications to the subject communication tower or
ground lease area including structural analysis report, modification drawings, stroctural
drawings, and drawings indicating T-Mobile equipment plans and elevations.
Pimellnmﬁfylninvohedpuﬁeolhnmyhiuuymmdwinhbuﬂdingmvdopm
to be performed by the Landlord, Altrio Investment Group LLC and will be billed to the
responsible parties,

CC:  Melanie A Bachman, CT Siting Council, Executive Director
File

-
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Sent: Thorsclay, June 08 2007 335 P

Tec Deborah Orume

o aidon Fracle'. Denae Sebo’ Victons Masse

Subgect RE 41 Pacararam Roat, Darstury CT 06EL 1 (CTLIRNEA L1900) T-Mobsle Anterna EM
Aporicaccn

Good afternoce.

| received a call from Redin Edwerthy, Corporation Counsel for the City of Danbury She was concerned 3Dout how notice
af the requent was provided bo the City and ndicated that It spgeared e reguest was slmitted threugh thee 313
sarvice? Fram ther webtivte, this sppesry 1o be 2 City Service Reguest Form | spped the nk 12 it below for your
curveniencs The cover MiTer mficetes that » gy was sent o the Mayor and the Owector of Panning Coud sommone
Phodse comfirm that o cogy of the witer s sctuslily sent rather thas submstted 50 the “311 service” when you hevwe »
thance?

Thanks

From: Dubor st Chess [malto detor sh@ northe antatesont ooy com |

Sent: Feiday, May 26, 2017 1 12

Yo: CSC-0u Siting Council <Siting Councl@ct gov>, Bachman, Metane <Melanie Bachman@c govr. Muthews, Lind A
Lo A Mathews @t gov s

Ce: Shetdun freincie <ahe kdong northe aststesoluhons com> Denise Sabo < derise® nonhedshite sandons com s,
VKlara Mewe <victona@narthesstitesobtions com>

Subject: 41 Padanersm Rosd, Danbery CT 06811 (CTLLESEA LISO0) T-Mobde Amanea M Agpicaton

Viting Councd,

Enclosed pease e e Notcw of Eamat Modfeation pechage om Northeart Yie So0s0ms on Beral of T Motile in
CNCUCn with 1he atiowe culurandsd vie

We are maleyg the angnel anid two |J) copres %0 your offce
Plowsa ot me beow I gou heve 4y suesion or protless with he sttschment

Severnly,

Deborah Chase
Semor Pregect Coordinater & Analyst
Mobsle: B60-490-88)9
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STATE OF CONNECTICUT

;— ‘ CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
‘ Ten Franklin Square, New Britamn, CT 06051
&\(f : Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950

E-Mail: siting councili@ct gov
Web Site: portal ct.gov/cse

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

July 12, 2021

TO:  Telecommunications Industry Representatives

FROM: Melanie A. Bachman, Executive Director WAZ

RE: Exempt Modification/Tower Share Filings

Pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies § 16-50j-73 and §16-505-88, the April 2013 Filing
Guide for Modification of Existing Telecommunications Facilities, and the August 2013 Tower Share
Filing Guide, notice in writing shall be provided to “the Council, the property owner of record... and the
chief elected official” of the intent to modify or share an existing telecommunications facility.”

The Town of Plainfield notified the Council that an exempt modification request and a copy of the
Council’s June 14, 2021 decision on the request was received by the Town without explanation on July 6,
2021 with a FedEx shipping label dated May 21, 2021. The Town was not provided written notice of the
request as required by the regulations and filing guides.

On June 22, 2017, the Council informed requesting entities by memorandum that a copy of the notice and
the attachments of the request for exempt modification or tower share shall be physically mailed to the
chief elected official of the host municipality and underlying property owner where the existing
telecommunications facility is located and proof of mailing shall be submitted to the Council with the
request.

Proof of mailing requires an acknowledgment from the carrier (United States Postal Service or private
carrier such as UPS/FedEx) that a parcel was sent to the recipient. A printed shipping label without
evidence that the parcel was actually mailed on a specific date is unacceptable.

Pursuant to Sections 16-50j-39a and 16-50;-90, no request shall be processed unless proof of mailing is
submitted to the Council with the request.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.



